
Decision No. 791.08 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC U'XnI!IES COMMISSION OF '!HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of PEERLESS WATER. CO. for ) 
authority to INCREASE I!S RATES 
FOR WATER SERVICE. 

OPINION ....,--- ..... --~ 

Application No. 52745 
(Filed July 13" 1971) 

Applicant, Peerless Water Co., seeks authority to increase 
rates for water service to offset increases in operating expenses 
due to purchase of power for operation; increased county assessments 
on operational plant, and for increased cost of United States 
postage. Copies of the application have been served in accordance 
with this Commission's rules of procedure .. 

'!he Commission staff has made an investigation, reviewed 
and analyzed this application and has prepared a report thereon, 
dated October 15, 1971, which hereby is received as Exhibit No.1. 

Applicant owns and operates water systems serving about 
1,970 customers in portions of the Cities of Bellflower, Lakewood 
and Paramount, in 1..0$ Angeles County. 

Applicant alleges that the increase in assessed value is 
$20,011 over the previous year. This increase computed with the 
last year's average tax rate for the areas this company serves 
amounts to $2,303 increase in eost. '!he increased, cost of postage 
amounts to $226 annually. The estimated increase in cost of 
purchased power amounts to $-1,021 at'.nually, and Peerless Water Co • .. 
alleges it cannot absorb these additional costs and continue a 
progressive improvement program. 

-l-



A. 52745 - sjg 

The minimum necessary for sufficient revenues to cover 
the estfmated costs of the increase tn property tax, increase tn 
postage rates, and ~crease in purchased power cost will be to 
increase gross revenues by l6¢ per customer, per month. The 
schedules of these increases are part of the application. 

Applicant further alleges it is not asking for a general 
increase in rates for water service, but is requesting_ rates deSign-
ed to produce such additional revenue as is required to recover 
operating expenses not heretofore charged, in amounts readily 
ascertainable, and that the requested increase in rates will not 
increase the rate of ret~ to applicant. 

The ccnclusions and recommendations of the Commission 
staff in Exhibit No. 1 are as follows: 

The estimated power and property tax increases will reduce 
~pplicantrs rate of return 0.9 percent below the 7.5 percent 
authorized in Dec is ion No. 78462. Based on the San Jose Water Works 
Decision No. 78884, postage is not an appropriate expense item to 
be considered for an offset rate increase. Exhibit No.1 indicates 
that est~ted increases in ad valorem taxes to 1971-72 level and 
fn power to present level over ~nd above amounts allowed tn 
Decision No. 78462 will be $-2,700 and $958-, respectively. Based 
on the staff's esefmate, a 2.6 percent increase in ~otal revenue 
is required, which will yield approximately the same revenue as 
requested by applicant. 

The staff recommends ex parte authorization of a rate 
increase to offset the increascd ad valorem taxes anc1 pumping powcr 
costs. Applicant's proposed rates are acceptable to the Commission 
staff. 

-2-



A. 52745 - sjg 

After consideration the Cormnission fiuds that: 
1. Applicant has experienced increases in ad valorem tax, 

postage cost and power cost. 
2. The increase in postage is not an appropriate expense 

item to be considered for an offset rate increase. 
3. The increases authorized herein will offset the increased 

expenses resulting from the increases in ad valorem tax and power 
cost. 

4. The earnings which would be produced under the rates 
authorized herein do not exceed the previously authorized rate of 
return. 

S. Applicant is tn need of increased revenues to offset 
increases in expenses to be incurred for ad valorem taxes and to 
offset ~ increase in pumping power costs. 

6. Applicant's est~te of the rate increase required to 
offset the effect of those increases fn expenses is reasonable. 

7. The increases in rates and charges authoriZed herein are 
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 
and the present rates and charges, ~sofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. We 
concur in the staff recommendations. 

A public hear~g is not necessary. 
The Commission therefore concludes that the application 

should be granted to the extent set forth in the order which 
follows. 

-3-



A. 52745 - sjg 

OR,DER .... --~ ..... 
IT IS ORDERED tta~ after the effective date of this order, 

Peerless Water Co. is authorized to file the revised rate schedules 
attached to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently to cancel 
and withdraw presently effective schedules for general metered 
services. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. 
!he effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days after 
the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to 
service rendered 0'0. and after the effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at _________ ~ ___ ~ ___ e_~ __ , 

day of ____ --u.N ..... O v ..... c..,.I.I,M ...... Ro...IER.",., 1971. 
California, this .:2~~ 

'. ..,. 
,.-1; .. , .. 



A. 52745 sjg 

APPLICABILIT"l 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 01: 2 

Sch~du1e No. B-1 

Bellflower Tariff Area 

Applieable to .al1 metered water eervice. 

Withi:=.. portion.:: o£ th~ City 01: ~llnower .D.:ld vicinity, 
toe Angeles. County. 

Quantity Rates: 
Per Meter 
Per Xo!".th 

First ~ cu. ft. or l~~e •••••••••••••••••• 
Ne~ 2,;00 cu. ft.,. per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••• 
Next 7,000 cu. ft., :per 100 cu. ft ......... ,. ••• 
Over 10,000 cu. ft., per len cu. ft •••••••••••• 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• ~ •• 
Yor 3/4-inch metor •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inCh meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-l/2-inch met~r •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For. 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1I2-inch meter •••••••••••• A ••••••••• 

For )-ineh meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch met~r •••••••••••••••••••••• 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the cuotomer 
to the ~uantity of wnter which that ~ 
charge will purchaee at the Qu~~tity Ratc~. 

$ 2 .. 65 (I) 
0.30. 
1).24 
0.16 

$ 2.65 (I) 
3.42 
5.22 
7.62 

12.42 
18.22 
24.47 
43.37 eX) 



A.S·274S sjg 

APPENDIX A p. 2 o! 2 

Seb.edule No. LP-l 

Lakewood-Paramount Tariff Area 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered vater Berviee. 

TERRITORY 

Wi thin port:1.one 0'£ the C:ttiea o! Lakewood and. Paramount, and 
viei:D.ity, Loe An,gelee County. 

First 500 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••• 
Next 2.500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••• 
Next 7,OOO"cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ............ . 
Over lO,OOO cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••• 

For 5/8 x 3/4-:1.neh meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inCh meter ....................... . 
For l-inch meter ...................... . 
For 1-~2-1nch metor •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1nCh meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1I2-ineh meter ....................... . 
For 3-inen meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-ineh meter ...................... . 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

S 2.59 
0.30· 
0.24 
0.10' 

The Minimum Charge will entitledthe customer 
to the quantity of water wh1eh that min1mum 
charge will pureb8.se at the Quantity Ratee .. 

(I) 

eI) 


